JT.98_32/1_PT
D1417. D1416
17 Moly 2007

1412

UNITED NATIONS		D1417.D1416 17 Moly 2007		МС
	International Tribunal for the Prosecution of	Case No.	IT-98-32/1-PT	
	Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Former Yugoslavia since 1991	Date:	17 July 2007	
		Original:	English	

BEFORE THE REFERRAL BENCH

Before:	Judge Alphons Orie, Presiding Judge O-Gon Kwon Judge Kevin Parker
Registrar:	Mr. Hans Holthuis
Order of:	17 July 2007

PROSECUTOR

V.

MILAN LUKIĆ SREDOJE LUKIĆ

PUBLIC

SCHEDULING ORDER

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Mark B. Harmon Ms. Susan Somers

Counsel for Milan Lukić

Mr. Alan L. Yatvin Ms. Jelena Lopičić

Counsel for Sredoje Lukić

Mr. Đuro Čepić Mr. Jens Dieckmann

The Government of Bosnia and Herzegovina

per The Embassy of Bosnia and Herzegovina to the Netherlands, The Hague

THE REFERRAL BENCH of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

CONSIDERING the Appeals Chamber's "Decision on Milan Lukić's appeal regarding referral", filed on 11 July 2007 ("Appeals Chamber Decision"), whereby the Appeals Chamber reversed the Referral Bench's decision ("Referral Decision")¹ to refer the case against Milan Lukić to Bosnia and Herzegovina and wherein the Appeals Chamber held that:

it would be open to the Referral Bench to reconsider its decision relating to Sredoje Lukić, after giving him and the Prosecution an opportunity to be heard, on the ground that it would be judicially more appropriate for both cases to be heard by the same judicial body;²

CONSIDERING that, in the wake of the Appeals Chamber Decision, it is in the interest of justice that a hearing be held to hear submissions by Counsel for Sredoje Lukić and the Prosecution on whether to reconsider the Referral Decision with respect to Sredoje Lukić; the Referral Bench also indicates that the Government of Bosnia and Herzegovina would be heard should it wish to attend and make submissions;

PURSUANT TO Rules 11 bis (H) and 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

ORDERS that a hearing take place on Friday 20 July 2007 at 1415 to 1530 hours in Courtroom I.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Alphons Orie Presiding

Dated this seventeenth day of July 2007 At The Hague The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ Decision on referral of case pursuant to Rule 11 *bis* with confidential Annex A and Annex B, Case No. IT-98-32/1-PT, 5 April 2007.

² Decision on Milan Lukić's appeal regarding referral, Case No. IT-98-32/1-AR11*bis*.1, 11 July 2007, para. 27.